

EXHIBIT A

Proposed Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
President Donald J. Trump

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION

THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF §
THE STATE OF TEXAS, and §
GEORGE P. BUSH, in his official §
capacity as Commissioner of the §
Texas General Land Office, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official §
capacity as President of the United §
States of America; UNITED STATES §
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND §
SECURITY; and ALEJANDRO §
MAYORKAS, in his official capacity §
as Secretary of the United States §
Department of Homeland Security, §

Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 7:21-CV-00272

THE STATE OF MISSOURI; and §
THE STATE OF TEXAS, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official §
capacity as President of the United §
States of America; THE UNITED §
STATES OF AMERICA; §
ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, in his §
official capacity as Secretary of the §
United States Department of §
Homeland Security; UNITED STATES §
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND §
SECURITY; TROY A. MILLER, in his §
official capacity as the Acting §
Commissioner of the United States §
Border Protection; and UNITED §

Civil Action No. 7:21-CV-00420

**STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER §
PROTECTION, Unites States §
Department of Homeland Security, §
§
Defendants. §**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSED MOTION TO ENFORCE PERMANENT
INJUNCTION AND FOR A STATUS CONFERENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. This Court Correctly Enjoined Defendants From Using Funds Appropriated to Construct the Border Wall for Other Purposes.4

 B. The Government’s Reported Sale of Border Wall Materials at Fire Sale Prices.8

 C. The Biden Administration’s Reported Fire Sale Appears To Implement the Amended Plan That the Court Enjoined.....9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Court Should Order an Immediate Stop of the Sale of Border-Wall Materials and Conduct a Searching Examination of the Facts. 11

 B. The Government’s Conduct, If Proven, Is Unlawful on Multiple Grounds.....13

 1. The Government’s Conduct Likely Violates the Appropriations Acts.....13

 2. The Government’s Conduct Raises Serious Concerns of Possible Circumvention of this Court’s Injunction.14

 3. The Biden Administration’s Misconduct, if Proven, Encroaches on the Executive Power of President Trump’s Incoming Administration.16

 4. The Suspected Conduct, If Proven, May Constitute Criminal Fraud.19

V. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>El Paso Cnty. v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Gen. Land Office v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gen. Land Office v. Biden</i> , 722 F. Supp. 3d 710 (S.D. Tex. 2024)..... | 5-7, 9, 12, 18 |
| <i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society</i> , 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Louisiana v. CDC</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... | 16 |

Texas v. Biden,
646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022)16

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....16

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024).....16

United States v. Trump,
No. 23-80101-CR, 2024 WL 3404555 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2024)14

Waffenschmidt v. MacKay,
763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985) 14-15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 16-18

Constitutional, Statutory & Regulatory Authority

18 U.S.C. § 37120

31 U.S.C. § 153512

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, Div. D, § 209(a)(1), 133 Stat. 2317,
2511 (2019)5

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. F, § 210, 134 Stat. 1182,
1456–57 (2020)5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-31, 137 Stat. 136
(2023) 9-11, 18-19

Termination of Emergency With Respect to the Southern Border of the United States and
Redirection of Funds Diverted to Border Wall Construction, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,225 (Jan. 20,
2021)6, 12

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 12

Other Authorities

James Lalino, *Exclusive: Biden Races to Sell Off Border Wall Parts Before Trump Takes Office*,
THE DAILY WIRE (Dec. 12, 2024), <https://www.dailywire.com/news/exclusive-biden-races-to-sell-off-border-wall-parts-before-trump-takes-office?topStoryPosition=1>8

Joey Garrison, *Trump Asks Biden to ‘Stop Selling’ Unused Parts of Border Wall*, USA TODAY (Dec. 16, 2024), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/elections/2024/12/16/trump-biden-border-wall-parts/77026990007/>.....8

Josh Blackman, *How Do You Challenge a Student Loan Forgiveness Rule That Does Not Exist?*, REASON: THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Sept. 30, 2022), <https://reason.com/volokh/2022/09/30/how-do-you-challenge-a-student-loan-forgiveness-rule-that-does-not-exist/>8

Peter Pinedo, *Trump Calls for End to Border Wall Auctions: ‘Almost Criminal Act’*, Fox News (Dec. 17, 2024), <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/trump-calls-end-border-wall-auctions-almost-criminal-act>..... 1-2, 8

Republican Nat’l Comm., *2024 GOP Platform: Make America Great Again!* 8 (2024)1
